

United States District Court
District of Columbia

<p>Shaun McCutcheon et al., v. Federal Election Commission,</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Plaintiffs</i> <i>Defendant</i></p>	<p>Civ. No. <u>1:12-cv-01034-JEB-JRB-RLW</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;">THREE-JUDGE COURT</p>
--	--

**Reply Memorandum in Support of
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

Of Counsel for Shaun McCutcheon:

Stephen M. Hoersting*
Dan Backer, DC Bar #996641
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC
209 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E., Suite 2109
Washington, DC 20003
202/210-5431 telephone
202/478-0750 facsimile
shoersting@dbcapitolstrategies.com
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

Jerad Wayne Najvar*
NAJVAR LAW FIRM
One Greenway Plaza, Suite 225
Houston, TX 77046
281/404-4696 telephone
jerad@najvarlaw.com

James Bopp, Jr., Bar #CO 0041
jboppjr@aol.com

Richard E. Coleson*
rcoleson@bopplaw.com

Jeffrey P. Gallant*
jgallant@bopplaw.com

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Pro Hac Vice Application Granted

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Lacks a Constitutionally Cognizable Interest as Applied to Contributions to National Party Committees (Count 1)..	2
A. “The Closest Scrutiny” of the Biennial Limits Is Required, Any Restriction Must Be No Broader than Necessary, and Deference Is Subordinate to the Constitution..	2
B. <i>Buckley’s</i> Facial Upholding of the Now-Repealed “Overall \$25,000 Ceiling” Does not Control this Case, but <i>Buckley’s</i> Concerns Guide the Analysis.....	10
C. Congress Fixed the Problems that <i>Buckley</i> Identified.....	14
D. The \$70,800 Biennial Limit Lacks a Cognizable Interest as Applied to Contributions to National Party Committees..	14
II. The Biennial Limits on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Are Facially Unconstitutional for Lacking a Cognizable Interest (Count 2).....	20
III. The Biennial Limits on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Are Unconstitutionally Too Low, as Applied and Facially (Count 3).....	20
IV. The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Candidate Committees Lacks a Constitutionally Cognizable Interest (Count 4).....	22
V. The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Candidate Committees Is Unconstitutionally Too Low (Count 5)..	24
Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock, 132 S. Ct. 1307 (2012). 1

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011). 1

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973). 20

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). *passim*

California Medical Association v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981). 6

Carey v. FEC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2006). 15

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). *passim*

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 533 U.S. 431 (2001). . . . 6, 18-19

FEC v. National Conservative PAC, 470 U.S. 480 (1985). 1, 5

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007). 3, 10, 13, 23

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). *passim*

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000). 21, 24

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006). 20-21

Republican National Committee v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010). 3

Republican National Committee v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010). 3, 11

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutions

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1). 5-6, 21-23

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3). *passim*

2 U.S.C. 441a(d). 6

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155 (2002), 116 Stat. 81. . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*
